July 22, 2025
SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:36 a.m.
on Tuesday, July 22, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were
Krivohlavek, Phil Hardenburger, Russ Karpisek, Ray Rohrig and Brian Pribyl Commissioners,
County Attorney David Solheim and County Clerk Diann Nettifee. Notice of said meeting
was posted in the County Clerk’s Office and published in all three county newspapers on July
16, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;
Krivohlavek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of
the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;
APPROVAL OF AGENDA,;
Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE July 8, 2024 MEETING;
Hardenburger moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting,
seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: Abstain (Without Conflict)

o Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM; No participation;
CORRESPONDENCE; Letter from District Court Judge — Bailiff Budget report; Blue Valley
Behavioral Health — Thank you for visiting about budget request; Wilber Dam 1 inspection report
from NE Dept. of Water, Energy and Environment; Middle Big Blue Watershed Floodplain
Mapping Project Update; Turkey Creek Watershed Floodplain Mapping Project Update;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Karpisek has been attending Protest hearings; Krivohlavek present
at Protest hearings July 10, 15 and 17. Attended Saline County Aging meeting and has an
upcoming meeting with the Veteran’s Services; Rohrig also attended Protest hearings and
Planning and Zoning meeting regarding NRD changes; Hardenburger attended Ag Society
meeting noting that the County Fair was a success, Protest hearings, Public Health Solutions
discussing budget cuts and the need to let go of 4 staff members and will attend RTSD meeting;
Pribyl has attended Protest hearings and RTSD meeting;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION,;
Scott Davis, Veteran’s Services presented William Herndon with a plaque in recognition of
Veteran of the Month;
Scott Bartels, Saline County Area Transit, presented an update of program, services and
request for funding;
Hardenburger moved to approve 2024 Distress Warrants, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
10:27 a.m. meeting in recess:
10:42 meeting reconvened,;
11:00 a.m. Hardenburger moved to Close bidding for used dump truck, seconded by Karpisek.
Motion carried.

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

e Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Krivohlavek opened bids from Cornhusker International and RDO Truck Center;
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Karpisek moved to approve to award bid for used dump truck RDO TRUCK CENTER, seconded
by Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to Approve Treasurer's Semi-Annual Statement for period ending June 30,
2025, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;
Deb Spanyers, County Treasurer - Listing of Account Balances and Certificate of Deposits as of
June 30, 2025;
Market Value of Pledged Collateral for the six-month period ending June 30, 2025 at various
financial institutions;
Action for the Adjusted Urban Area Boundary for Saline County tabled until next meeting;
Karpisek moved to approve 1% increase in restricted funds limitation for the 2025-2026 budget
year, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-56 Transfer $20,000.00 from Inheritance Fund to the
Road & Bridge Fund, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

o Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-057 Transfer $2,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund to
the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Rohrig. Motion
carried.

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

¢ Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-058 Transfer $994.50 from the Inheritance Fund to
the Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
Highway Superintendent — Bruce Filipi updated Commissioners Project 849 is completed,
currently working on Project 705. Rock and gravel work is continuing as weather permits.
Rohrig moved to approve request to occupy right of way for Nebraska Public Power District per
map and plans, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;



Pribyl moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.
e Rohrig: aye
e Hardenburger: aye
o Karpisek: aye
o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
R Anderson Atty 3,087.50
Barnas Spls 1,765.90
Benchmark Cntrct 27.90
A Bigley Reimb 192.54
Black Hills Utly 735.71
Capital Business Sys Cntrct 168.00
Wilber Utly 11,791.11
Mcgill Law Atty 1,396.00
Crete Ace Spls 264.48
Culligan Cntrct 198.75
Cummins Cntrct 508.45
Eakes Spls 2,948.70
Farmers Coop Fuel 24,880.70
Fillmore Co Spls 148.50
Galls Unif 287.14
Greatamerica Cntrct 195.37
S Gropp Atty 453.60
Harmony Inn Trng 428.00
HD Sply Spls 170.62
IRS Cntrct 614.19
Jefferson Co Em Mgt Cntrct 4,386.37
S Johnson Lbr 168.00
M Karel Cntrct 235.00
M Kunc Mig 49.14
J Kuntz Atty 1,073.50
Language Line Cntrct 35.79
| Lindal Mlg 35.00
Mallory Safety Spls 81.76
Marshall & Swift Spls 393.95
S Mccormic Lbr 1,145.25
Microfilm Img Cntrct 150.00
B Najera Reimb 175.00
NE Weed Cntrl Assn Trng 150.00
NE.Gov Cntrct 8.50
NPPD Utly 769.72
S Pallas Reimb 59.04
Pip Cntrct 389.73
Point C Cntrct 10,391.88
Quadient Cntrct 37.00
M Ribeiro Mig 435.05
Saline Co Crt Reimb 392.00
Saline Co Dist Crt Reimb 148.00
Saline Co Sheriff Reimb 699.66
Saline Co Treas Cntrct 28.00
Sapp Bros Fuel 10,708.86
Sweet Tea Media P&P 45.93
Soarin Grp Cntrct 5,041.50
D Spanyers Mig 60.20
Stanard Aprsl Cntrct 2,500.00
Summit Spls 19,249.49
Thomson Reuters Cntrct 197.42
UPN Comm 6,568.33
B Vales Mlg 32.76
Visa Spls 3,814.05
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Voss

Walker Uniform Rental
Wilber PImb

41 Auto

Ace Irr

Am Test Cntr
Beatrice Concrete
M Bednar
Brothers Equip
Friend

Crete Auto

Crete Lumber
Daykin Lumber
Farmers Union Coop
Inland Truck
Larkins Ace
Linde Gas

NMC

Powerplan
Salina Blue
Saline Co Roads
SW Gravel

Truck Cntr

Dewitt
Dorchester
Swanton
Western

Vogt Trkng
Waste Conn
Young's Wldng
Dewitt Comm Clb
Saline Center

Struckman-Baatz Library

J Broz

D Collins

CAMC

Food Mesto

S Moldenhauer
Sack Lumber
Wilber Care Cntr
A Stougard

B Dvorak

A Fanning

L Kotas
Intoximeters
Anderson Auto
Charm-Tex
Vigilnet

iSolved
Ameritas Life
Point C

Principal
Madison Nat'l
AFLAC
Empower
Colonial Supp Ins
Teamsters

New York Life
Saline Co Crt
Lancaster Co Crt

Spls
Cntrct
Spls
Spls
Spls
Spls
Gravel
Reimb
Spls
Utly
Spls
Spls
Spls
Fuel
Equip Rpr
Spls
Spls
Equip Rpr
Equip Rpr
Cntrct
Reimb
Gravel
Spls
Utly
Utly
Utly
Utly
Gravel
Utly
Spls
Reimb
Reimb
Reimb
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Prgm
Spls
Prgm
Prgm
Mig

Mig
Rent
Spls
Equip
Spls
Cntrct
Pyrl & Txs
Retire
Hith Sv Acct
Ins

Ins

Ins
Retire
Ins
Dues
Ins
Garnish
Garnish

205.24
144.99
7.60
1,081.68
29,983.52
480.00
38,873.93
62.00
12.65
44.35
742.72
178.98
28.99
1,670.13
3,735.49
7.98
112.24
3,379.88
5,032.19
168.62
1,585.00
9,076.67
104.42
84.27
97.52
78.16
84.75
24,284.85
179.69
81.62
224.70
1,500.00
179.20
200.00
730.75
425.00
57.07
342.00
1,948.89
570.00
1,594.50
67.20
168.00
1,500.00
6,347.50
39,950.50
446.40
180.70
277,588.14
33,764.46
12,255.92
3,465.97
1,136.85
985.06
1,965.44
177.43
364.00
93.95
500.25
256.80



11:10 a.m. Pribyl moved to enter into closed session to discuss personnel concerns, seconded
by Rohrig. Motion Passed;

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;
11:59 a.m. Pribyl moved to exit closed session with No Action Taken, seconded by Rohrig.
Motion carried.

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed — No Action Taken
ADJOURNMENT;
There being no further business to come before the Board, Krivohlavek declared meeting
adjourned at 12:01 p.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, August 5, 2025 at 9:30
a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners’ Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby
certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
this 5" day of August, 2025.

Stephanie Krivohlavek County Clerk
Chairperson



