#### July 22, 2025

#### SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:36 a.m. on Tuesday, July 22, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Phil Hardenburger, Russ Karpisek, Ray Rohrig and Brian Pribyl Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim and County Clerk Diann Nettifee. Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office and published in all three county newspapers on July 16, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes:

Krivohlavek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;

# APPROVAL OF AGENDA;

Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

• Pribyl: aye Rohrig: ave Hardenburger: aye

Karpisek: aye Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

# APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE July 8, 2024 MEETING;

Hardenburger moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Rohrig: aye Hardenburger: aye Karpisek: aye

Krivohlavek: Abstain (Without Conflict)

Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed:

**CITIZENS FORUM**; No participation;

CORRESPONDENCE; Letter from District Court Judge – Bailiff Budget report; Blue Valley Behavioral Health - Thank you for visiting about budget request; Wilber Dam 1 inspection report from NE Dept. of Water, Energy and Environment; Middle Big Blue Watershed Floodplain Mapping Project Update; Turkey Creek Watershed Floodplain Mapping Project Update; REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Karpisek has been attending Protest hearings; Krivohlavek present at Protest hearings July 10, 15 and 17. Attended Saline County Aging meeting and has an upcoming meeting with the Veteran's Services; Rohrig also attended Protest hearings and Planning and Zoning meeting regarding NRD changes; Hardenburger attended Ag Society meeting noting that the County Fair was a success, Protest hearings, Public Health Solutions discussing budget cuts and the need to let go of 4 staff members and will attend RTSD meeting; Pribyl has attended Protest hearings and RTSD meeting;

## **BUSINESS FOR ACTION;**

Scott Davis, Veteran's Services presented William Herndon with a plaque in recognition of Veteran of the Month;

Scott Bartels, Saline County Area Transit, presented an update of program, services and request for funding;

Hardenburger moved to approve 2024 Distress Warrants, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: aye Karpisek: aye Krivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: aye Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

10:27 a.m. meeting in recess:

10:42 meeting reconvened;

11:00 a.m. Hardenburger moved to Close bidding for used dump truck, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Rohrig: aye

Hardenburger: aye Karpisek: aye

Krivohlavek: aye Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed:

Krivohlavek opened bids from Cornhusker International and RDO Truck Center;

Karpisek moved to approve to award bid for used dump truck RDO TRUCK CENTER, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

• Hardenburger: aye

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to Approve Treasurer's Semi-Annual Statement for period ending June 30, 2025, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

• Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

Deb Spanyers, County Treasurer - Listing of Account Balances and Certificate of Deposits as of June 30, 2025;

Market Value of Pledged Collateral for the six-month period ending June 30, 2025 at various financial institutions;

Action for the Adjusted Urban Area Boundary for Saline County tabled until next meeting; Karpisek moved to approve 1% increase in restricted funds limitation for the 2025-2026 budget year, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

### **RESOLUTIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;**

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-56 Transfer \$20,000.00 from Inheritance Fund to the Road & Bridge Fund, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye

### Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-057 Transfer \$2,000.00 from the Inheritance Fund to the Grant Fund, to be reimbursed when funds are available, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-058 Transfer \$994.50 from the Inheritance Fund to the Juvenile Services Aid Program Fund, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Highway Superintendent – Bruce Filipi updated Commissioners Project 849 is completed, currently working on Project 705. Rock and gravel work is continuing as weather permits. Rohrig moved to approve request to occupy right of way for Nebraska Public Power District per map and plans, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

• Rohrig: aye

• Hardenburger: aye

• Karpisek: aye

• Krivohlavek: aye

• Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed:

MOUOTI Passeu.	١	/lotion	Passed;
----------------	---	---------	---------

Motion Passed;		
R Anderson	Atty	3,087.50
Barnas	Spls	1,765.90
Benchmark	Cntrct	27.90
A Bigley	Reimb	192.54
Black Hills	Utly	735.71
Capital Business Sys	Cntrct	168.00
Wilber	Utly	11,791.11
Mcgill Law	Atty	1,396.00
Crete Ace	Spls	264.48
Culligan	Cntrct	198.75
Cummins	Cntrct	508.45
Eakes	Spls	2,948.70
Farmers Coop	Fuel	24,880.70
Fillmore Co	Spls	148.50
Galls	Unif	287.14
Greatamerica	Cntrct	195.37
S Gropp	Atty	453.60
Harmony Inn	Trng	428.00
HD Sply	Spls	170.62
IRS	Cntrct	614.19
Jefferson Co Em Mgt	Cntrct	4,386.37
S Johnson	Lbr	168.00
M Karel	Cntrct	235.00
M Kunc	Mlg	49.14
J Kuntz	Atty	1,073.50
Language Line	Cntrct	35.79
I Lindal	Mlg	35.00
Mallory Safety	Spls	81.76
Marshall & Swift	•	393.95
S Mccormic	Spls Lbr	1,145.25
Microfilm Img	Cntrct	1,145.25
_	Reimb	175.00
B Najera NE Weed Cntrl Assn	Trng	150.00
NE.Gov	Cntrct	8.50
NPPD	Utly	769.72
S Pallas	Reimb	59.04
	Cntrct	
Pip Point C	Cntrct	389.73 10,391.88
Quadient	Cntrct	37.00
M Ribeiro	Mlg	435.05
Saline Co Crt	Reimb	392.00
Saline Co Dist Crt	Reimb	
		148.00
Saline Co Sheriff	Reimb	699.66
Saline Co Treas	Cntrct	28.00
Sapp Bros	Fuel	10,708.86
Sweet Tea Media	P&P	45.93
Soarin Grp	Cntrct	5,041.50
D Spanyers	Mlg	60.20
Stanard Aprsl	Cntrct	2,500.00
Summit There are Bouters	Spls	19,249.49
Thomson Reuters	Cntrct	197.42
UPN	Comm	6,568.33
B Vales	Mlg	32.76
Visa	Spls	3,814.05

Vees	Colo	205.24
Voss	Spls	205.24
Walker Uniform Rental	Cntrct	144.99
Wilber Plmb	Spls	7.60
41 Auto	Spls	1,081.68
Ace Irr	Spls	29,983.52
Am Test Cntr	Spls	480.00
Beatrice Concrete	Gravel	38,873.93
M Bednar	Reimb	62.00
Brothers Equip	Spls	12.65
Friend	Utly	44.35
Crete Auto	Spls	742.72
Crete Lumber	Spls	178.98
Daykin Lumber	Spls	28.99
Farmers Union Coop	Fuel	1,670.13
Inland Truck	Equip Rpr	3,735.49
Larkins Ace	Spls	7.98
Linde Gas	Spls	112.24
NMC	Equip Rpr	3,379.88
Powerplan		
•	Equip Rpr	5,032.19
Salina Blue	Cntrct	168.62
Saline Co Roads	Reimb	1,585.00
SW Gravel	Gravel	9,076.67
Truck Cntr	Spls	104.42
Dewitt	Utly	84.27
Dorchester	Utly	97.52
Swanton	Utly	78.16
Western	Utly	84.75
Vogt Trkng	Gravel	24,284.85
Waste Conn	Utly	179.69
Young's Wldng	Spls	81.62
Dewitt Comm Clb	Reimb	224.70
Saline Center	Reimb	1,500.00
Struckman-Baatz Library	Reimb	179.20
J Broz	Prgm	200.00
D Collins	Prgm	730.75
CAMC	Prgm	425.00
Food Mesto	Prgm	57.07
S Moldenhauer	Prgm	342.00
Sack Lumber	Spls	1,948.89
Wilber Care Cntr	Prgm	570.00
A Stougard	Prgm	1,594.50
B Dvorak	Mlg	67.20
A Fanning	Mlg	168.00
L Kotas	Rent	1,500.00
Intoximeters	Spls	6,347.50
Anderson Auto	Equip	39,950.50
Charm-Tex	Spls	446.40
Vigilnet	Cntrct	180.70
iSolved		
	Pyrl & Txs	277,588.14
Ameritas Life	Retire	33,764.46
Point C	Hith Sv Acct	12,255.92
Principal	Ins	3,465.97
Madison Nat'l	Ins	1,136.85
AFLAC	Ins	985.06
Empower	Retire	1,965.44
Colonial Supp Ins	Ins	177.43
Teamsters	Dues	364.00
New York Life	Ins	93.95
Saline Co Crt	Garnish	500.25
Lancaster Co Crt	Garnish	256.80

11:10 a.m. Pribyl moved to enter into closed session to discuss personnel concerns, seconded by Rohrig. Motion Passed;

Pribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Hardenburger: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

11:59 a.m. Pribyl moved to exit closed session with No Action Taken, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

• Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed - No Action Taken

### **ADJOURNMENT:**

There being no further business to come before the Board, Krivohlavek declared meeting adjourned at 12:01 p.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, August 5, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners' Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 5<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2025.

Stephanie Krivohlavek	County Clerk
Chairperson	

SEAL